
Agenda No. 13/2024 July 12, 2024 

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD WILL BE HELD MONDAY, JULY 15, 2024 

6:30PM REGULAR MEETING 

1. Open Public Meetings Notice. 

2. Salute to the Flag. 

3. Roll Call. 

4. Swearing In and Oath of Office: 
a. Christopher Colaner, Chief, Freehold Borough Police Department. 
b. Eduardo Santana, Lieutenant, Freehold Borough Police Department. 
c. Richard McGraw, Sergeant, Freehold Borough Police Department. 

5. Workshop Discussion: 
a. Downtown Truck Traffic and Deliveries. 
b. Landlord Responsibility Ordinance. 
c. Lead Service Line Replacement. 

6. Administrator's Report. 

7. Approval of Minutes: Council Meeting June 17, 2024. 

8. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/14 Amending and Supplementing 
Title 8 (Health and Safety by Adding Chapter 8.38 (Nuisance Lighting). 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/14 and Authorization of Publication. 

9. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/15 Authorizing the Execution of 
a Utility and Access Easement. 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/15 and Authorization of Publication. 

10. First Reading and Introduction: Ordinance #2024/16 Amending the Fixing and 
Determining Salaries of Certain Officers, Positions and Employees of the Borough of 
Freehold. 

11. CONSENT AGENDA - Note: Matters listed under the items of "Consent Agenda" are 
required to conduct the day to day operations of the Borough, and will be enacted by (1) 
motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If 
discussion is desired of any items, that item will be considered separately. 

CR-1 Discharge of Mortgage Re: RCA Case #89132. 



CR-2 Approval to Submit Grant Application and Execute Grant Contract with New 
Jersey DOT for Repaving of Robertsville Road, Mead A venue and Runyon 
Avenue. 

CR-3 Authorizing Planning Board to Undertake a Preliminary Investigation to 
Determine if Block 110, Lots 7.01, 8, and 8.01 Constitute an Area in Need of 
Redevelopment. 

CR-4 Authorizing a Modification of the Community Grants, Planning & Housing, LLC 
Contract. 

CR-5 Authorizing Approval to Submit a Grant Application to the Monmouth County 
Municipal Open Space Grant Program for the Freehold Park Improvements 
Project (Revised). 

CR-6 Authorizing Compensation Payment to Craig Dispenza Upon His Retirement. 

CR-7 Confirming Personnel Appointments/ Actions: 
a. Resignation of David Pickett as a Class II Special Officer for the Freehold 

Borough Police Department, effective June 18, 2024. 
b. Retirement of Richard Ciampa as Lieutenant for the Freehold Borough 

Police Department, effective July 31, 2024. 
c. Resignation of Kyle Potochar as a Firefighter for the Freehold Fire 

Department, Richardson Engine Company No. 2, effective August 7, 
2024. 

CR-8 Applications: 
a. Raffle License #20-24, Freehold Bora Music Parents Association, 50/50 

Raffle sold at the Freehold High School football games, 9/14/24-11/9/24. 
b. Raffle License #21-24, St. Peter's Church, 9/7/24, 50/50 Raffle, 33 

Throckmorton St. 
c. Raffle License #22-24, St. Peter's Church, 10/5/24, Fair Share Raffle, 33 

Throckmorton St. 
d. Raffle License #23-24, St. Peter's Church, 9/7/24, Merchandise Raffle, 33 

Throckmorton St. 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 

12. Approval of Bills. 

13. Public Comments. 

14. Council Reports and Comments. 

"' 
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15. Resolution Authorizing a Meeting Not Open to the Public in Accordance with the 
Provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(7) & (8), 
Contract Negotiation and Potential Litigation. 

16. Adjournment. 

~ ct ~-Rmddb 
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BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/14 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING TITLE 8 (HEALTH AND 
• SAFETY) BY ADDING CHAPTER 8.38 (NUISANCE LIGHTING) 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold find and determine that 
outdoor lighting fixtures that illuminate beyond the property on which they are installed, when left 
on during the late night and early morning hours, unreasonably disrupt the peace and privacy of 
neighboring residents and endanger public health; and 

WHEREAS, amending the Borough Code to prohibit these conditions will provide a 
mechanism for abatement as well as enforcement when appropriate; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Section I 

Title 8 "Health and Safety" of the Code of the B~rough of Freehold shall be amended as 
follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions are noted as struck 
through [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]: 

Chapter 8.38 Nuisance Lighting 

8.38.010 Definitions 

As used in this chapter, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated: 

FOOTCANDLE - The amount of light from one candle at a distance of one foot from the source 
of the light. 

GLARE - Any artificial light which shines with a strong, steady or dazzling light. 

8.38.020 Lighting restrictions; exception. 

A. The following restrictions shall anply to artificial lighting installed on privately owned 
property: 

1. The illumination provided by artificial lighting on the property shall not exceed 0.6 
footcandle beyond any property line. 



2. No artificial lighting shall shine directly upon any neighboring property or be so 
established that it shall shine directly upon any neighboring property or shall shine directly on or 
into any room or rooms, porches or patios of any neighboring property, nor shall any artificial 
lighting be maintained or operated from any structure or land in such a manner as to be a nuisance 
or any annoyance to neighboring properties or as to interfere with the physical comfort of the 
occupants of neighboring properties .. 

3. All lights directly facing a neighboring property shall be shielded to prevent 
illumination from such light from shining on or creating a glare on that neighboring property. 

4. No sources oflight shall be maintained or operated in connection with any building 
or land in any manner or by any process or method which transmits such an objectionable glare on 
neighboring property so as to create a nuisance. 

5. No glare shall be permitted if such glare originates from a light source facing any 
dwelling unit. 

B. The restrictions in Subsection A shall not apply to artificial lighting installed on public 
property. 

8.38.030 Nuisance. 

Any violation of §8.38.020 is determined to be a nuisance. 

8.38.040 Enforcement. 

It shall be the duty of the Code Enforcement Official to determine whether this chapter has been 
and is being complied with and to enforce the provisions of this chapter against any person 
violating the same. Any Code Enforcement Official or police officer may file a complaint in 
municipal court for any violations of this chapter. 

8.38.050 Violations and penalties. 

Any person or persons responsible for such nuisance or annoying lighting as described 
hereinbefore, whether owner, lessee or lessees, or others using any premises, with or without the 
permission of the owner, violating any of the provisions of this chapter shall, upon conviction 
thereof, a complaint having been made, be subject to a fine not exceeding $1,250, to imprisonment 
in the county jail for a term not exceeding 90 days and/or to a period of community service not 
exceeding 90 days, in the discretion of the court. Each day a particular violation shall continue 
shall constitute a separate offense. 

Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 



Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/15 

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS 
EASEMENT 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, N .J .S.A. 40A: 12-13 (b )( 5) provides that a municipality may convey an interest 
in certain real property to the owner of contiguous property under certain conditions; and 

WHEREAS, Aurelio Mazzacuva is the owner of certain real property identified as Block 
85 Lots 7, 8, 9 and 10 on the official tax map of the Borough of Freehold, New Jersey (the "Grantee 
Properties"), and 

WHEREAS, in connection with a development application, Mazzacuva obtain approval to 
construct single family residences in the vicinity thereof (the "Development"), subject to the 
construction of a sanitary sewer force main to be located in the public right-of-way known as 
Institute Street; and 

WHEREAS, Mazzacuva has requested, and the Borough has agreed to provide, certain 
access easement rights under, over and through a portion of the Borough's right-of-way, as 
depicted on Exhibit A and more fully described on Exhibit B attached hereto and labeled the 
"Utility and Access Easement", for itself, Mazzacuva's Affiliates, their respective successors, and 
assigns (together, the "Accessing Parties"), in order to afford Accessing Parties: access to laying, 
constructing, maintaining, operating, repairing, altering, improving, inspecting, replacing or 
removing from time to time underground utility pipelines with valves, and all other necessary, 
underground, appurtenant facilities, for the transportation of sanitary services that can be 
transported by or conducted through such pipelines as a utility service so as to provide such service 
to the Development; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to grant to Grantee, its assigns, successors, heirs, and all 
subsequent owners of the Development, a permanent non-exclusive easement for access under, 
over and across the Easement Area for the purposes and pursuant to the terms set forth herein, and 
Mazzacuva desires to accept the grant of such access; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into the Utility and Access Easement Agreement in 
order to establish the terms and conditions of such access. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows: 



SECTION ONE 

The appropriate Borough officials of the Borough of Freehold be and are hereby authorized to 
execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments for the purpose of conveying a Utility 
Easement over a portion of the public right-of-way to Mazzacuva, subject to the following terms 
and conditions: 

1. Mazzacuva shall pay to the Borough the sum of $10.00 prior to the execution of 
any documents by the Borough; 

2. Mazzacuva shall be responsible for the costs associated with the recording of the 
easements; 

3. The easements must be in a form approved by the Borough Attorney's office. 

SECTION THREE 

All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, to the 
extent of such conflict, are repealed. If any section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision 
of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, 
paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall 
be deemed valid and effective. 

SECTION FOUR 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its fmal passage and publication as provided by law. 
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CREST 
Engineerins Associates lnc. 

June 04, 2024 
File No. N-15112 (L 7,8,9, & IO B 85)(proposed utility and access easement) 

Description of a proposed utility and access easement for the maintenance of private sanitary 
sewer, situated on a portion oflnstitute Street (50 feet wide) in the Borough of Freehold, Monmouth 
County, New Jersey. 

BEGINNING at a point of intersection of the northerly right of way line of Institute Street 
(50 feet wide), with the common line between Tax Map Lot 7 and 6 in Block 85 and from said 
beginning point running: 

I. South 72 degrees 27 minutes 30 seconds East along the northerly right of way line of 
Institute Street, 124.44 feet to a point; thence 

2. South 17 degrees 36 minutes 18 seconds West along a line through Institute Street right of 
way, 18.92 feet to a point; thence 

3. North 72 degrees 10 minutes 18 seconds West along the same, 229.00 feet to a point; thence 

4. South 63 degrees 25 minutes 20 seconds West along the same, 43.38 feet to a point; thence 

5. North 26 degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds West along the same, 8.00 feet to a point; thence 

6. North 63 degrees 25 minutes 20 seconds East along the same, 46. l O feet to a point; thence 

7. South 72 degrees 41 minutes 43 seconds East along the same, 108.19 feet to a point; thence 

8. North 17 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds East along the same, 9.69 feet to the point and place 
of BEGINNING. 

Containing 3,537 square feet, more or less. 

This description is made in accordance with a map entitled ''UTILITY AND ACCESS 
EASEMENT PLAN SANITARY SEWER PLAN FOR 'MAZZACUVA' BLOCK 85 LOTS 7, 8, 9, 
& 10 TAX MAP# 56 BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NJ", by Concept 
Engineering Consultants, P.A., dated 6-03-24. 

X 100 llib Driw 
MillstDM Township, NJ oBns 
Ph 609-448-ssso - Fax 609-448-2157 

ctEStni@Ctt.Stmsi,.ua ins.nt.t 
www.~sineerins.net 

Daniel P. Hundley 
Professional Land Surveyo 
N.J. License No. 33174 

a 11 Ro&&ins Parkwq 
Toms Riwr, NJ 081n 
Ph 732.-244-0888 • Fax 732-244-0788 



BOROUOGH OF FREEHOLD 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

ORDINANCE #2024/16 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FIXING AND DETERMINING SALARIES OF 
CERTAIN OFFICERS, POSITIONS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF 

FREEHOLD 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold, in the County 
of Monmouth, State ofNew Jersey, as follows: 

Section 1 

Effective January 1, 2022, and through December 31, 2026, the compensation set forth for 
the full time described offices, positions and employees of the Borough of Freehold in the attached 
Schedule of this Ordinance shall be and are hereby fixed and determined as delineated. All salaries 
are annual for full-time employees unless otherwise stated. Those employees working less than 
full-time shall have their pay calculated pro rata based upon hours actually worked. 

Section 2 

Employees who are members of the collective bargaining units represented by the Police 
Benevolent Association, Local No. 159 and the Communications Workers of America, Local No. 
1032 shall be compensated at the wage rates and ranges as established by their respective Labor 
Agreements with the Borough. The Collective Bargaining Agreements among the representative 
labor groups and the Borough shall take precedent over any inconsistency that may exist between 
the labor unions and the Borough as a result of the enactment of this Ordinance. 

Section 3 

The employees mentioned in Section 1 and Section 2 of this Ordinance shall also be entitled 
to all benefits included in the various labor contracts granted by the Mayor and Council to 
comparable Borough employees. 

Section 4 

Effective January 1, 2022, and through December 31, 2026, the rate of pay set forth in the 
attached Schedule for the part-time positions, offices and employees of the Borough of Freehold 
shall be and are hereby fixed and determined as delineated. 

Section 5 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 



Section 6 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section 7 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 
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PollceO,ltf 152.291 180336 $ 1§11.~1 21lS.14S 1S2736 211506 t 166805 216.793 $ 170975 s m.2u 
5-,1.1 Pollco Olllcor 42919 51503 $ 44.099 52919 45.312 54.374 t 46.445 55733 s 47.606 $ 57.127 
Pllkln• Enfottllffltnt Ollleff 42.554 49.916 s 43724 1 51.2aa 44927 52.699 t 4£&:tt 54.016 s 47201 55.367 
PollcaM.i:on 1.mo s 1.mo .,,.., < '""" s UVYI 

8lllftflJal51loend ?CM $ ! > CM , ~ ... <. ,.,,,, $ l_!;M 

OEM Coordinator 3.000 5.000 $ 3.000 5.000 3.000 !..O:itl $ ,.ooo 5.000 $ 3.mo s.mo 
lie"""' OEM Coamlnotor '""" 3.500 $ 2.500 ! 3.SOO 2500 J.SOO .L..JJ!1!! 3500 s ,CM 3.500 

PART-TIME POUCE 
--•I Pollco • Clau I 16.91 21.15 s 17.45 30.00 17.93 30.83 $ 18.37 31.60 18.83 S 32.39 
5-d,l PoUce • Clau II 21.94 25.05 $ 22.54 34.00 23.16 34.94 s 23.74 35.81 24.33 S 36.70 
s-,i Polka. Class Ill fSdlooll 26.53 31.84 s 27.:ZS 32.71 21.01 31.61 s 28.71 34.45 29.43 S 35.91 
S<!tool Trafllc Guards 15.04 15.76 s 15.45 16.19 15.81 16.114 !, 16.27 17.05 16.68 S 17.48 
Partin• Enfon:ecMnl Ollicor s 15.00 30.00 15.41 30.83 !, 15.80 31.60 16.19 $ 32.39 

EXECUTM 
..._,r s s 1D1l76 s s 10.076 s s 10.076 s s ,nm<: $ s 1l)D76 

Co<ancllman $ s 8.347 $ s 8.347 $ $ 8347 s $ B.347 $ $ 8.347 

CODE ENfORCEMINT 
Unlfann Conmvcllon Code Offldal/ 

2Dnln1 OflldaVBulldln1 01flcl1I 81.816 113461 $ 84.0SS 116581 85.398 119787 s 81.558 122782 gom S 125851 
Plumbln• SUbcodt Offlclal 32.47 43.86 33.37 45.07 34.28 46.31 s 35 47 36.02 S 48.65 
Elf<ltlc SUbcodt OIRd•I 32.47 43.86 31.37 45.07 34.28 46.31 _$ 35 47 36.02 S 48.65 
fire Subcodt Olllclal 7729 12.061 7941 12392 8.159 12733 s 8363 13.051 8573 S 13.378 
flreOlftcl1I 1148B 11804 12128 s 12432 $ 12.742 
fire lnsotctor 23.44 26.89 24.03 27.63 24.74 2B.S9 s 25.36 29.10 26.00 S 29.83 
Code Officer 17.29 2L15 17.77 21.73 18.26 22.33 s 18.72 22.89 19.18 S 23A6 
Stnlot Flto Prevention Soeclallst 51810 57982 S1810 S 57982 51810 57982 s S1810 57982 S1810 S 57982 

PUBUCWORXS 
Aflbunt SuDY. or Roads 61114 77922 $ 62794 80065 64521 82167 s 66.134 84324 677.88 S 86A32 
Asslsunt Suav. 01 Public Wo1ts 67224 85715 $ 69073 88072 70972 90494 s 72747 92756 74.51!S S 95075 
Senior Water Plant Ooeratot 61114 77921 $ 62794 80064 114521 82266 s 66134 84323 67781 $ 86431 
Suoellllsor ol Roads 74262 96.617 $ 7&304 99273 78403 102.003 s 80363 104554 82372 S 107167 
Water T111tmont Plant Su01,1ntenden1 88.670 99488 90444 120.mo 92931 123 900 s 95254 126.3113 97636 S 129.542 
Sewer Su•trfnttndtnt 86112 103 855 88480 10&n1 90914 109645 s 93186 112.386 95.516 $ 115196 
Stwtr Suoerfnttnd1nt1<un1n,lso1 of Roads 74262 12U23 76304 132879 78403 136S34 r. 80363 139947 82.372 $ 143446 
SafetvOfRcer 2.500 2.500 2500 s 2.500 $ 2-500 
Pan Time Water Plant Ootr11or 2S.98 30.31 26.69 31.14 27.41 32.00 s 28.11 32.80 28.82 S 31.62 
lnterlocm-e.rtlfltd Publlc Worb Mir. 441& 6.845 4.53.8 7.034 4663 7227 s 47711 7A08 4.898.60 S 7.592.83 
lntatlocol-Ftteho1d Two Plan/Review 28.11!.6 32.lJIS 28827 33173 29&20 34.085 $ 30361 34937 31120 S 35811 

FIR! DEPARTM!NT 
Otlof 2.938 $ 2938 2938 s 2938 s 2_938 
1st Aulsl■nl 0,ltf UlXI s 1-100 111)0 s 1.100 $ 1.100 
2nd Assistant Chief 8ll0 s 1180 820 $ 820 s 8ll0 
!rd Assistant Chief 660 s 660 660 $ 660 $ 660 
O,l1f1Ald1 1.494 s 1494 1494 :; 1494 $ 1494 

MUNICIPA1COURT 
Munldaal Jud,re 44163 6DA38 45.37:11 62.100 46626 sum -; 47791 65C03 $ "3.916 S 67.03.8 
Ptoseaitor 27.061 41.4:ZS 27..eDS 42.566 28570 4373& -3 29284 44.829 $ 30.016 S 4S.950 
Assistant PnnecutDr 5.5?1! 9518 5_r;n 9779 S.828 10.o.a ·l 5974 10..100 s ""~ $ ,n~~7 

PubllcDefender 15.ISl 19.D35 16.299 19.558 16747 :zj).096 .. 17165 20.599 $ 17.595 S 21.113 
Munldr,1I Coun Adm!nlstralOt 61.155 77!121 Dn7 mllM 64.565 a,_265 ,; 66179 84.323 s 67)113 S 86.431 
M .. n1c1 ... 1 Coun AdrnlnlS1nlot-Call-Out• 7.500 7.500 7.500 .. 7500 $ s 7,:,,0 

ADMlHISTRATIVE 
Conflcltntlal Secnwv $ 42.§ll.l; $ 63.653 s 43756 S 65403 $ 44.959 S Q:Jm ; 451llll $ QUl82 s 47.235 $ .,... .... 
Business Administrator $ 125.186 S 117.Qlll S """'8 S 1!12.767 S 132165 S 198.069 5 135A70 S 203..020 $ 138856 s ?ft!tMII: 

BotouzhClert $ 71,1&3 $ 92,943 $ 73,.120 $ 105,499 $ 75,131 $ lOS,COO > 77,:m $ 111.UO $ 78,934 $ 113,888 
Dtl)uty Botou&h Cert $ 61,000 $ 81,000 $ 62,678 $ 83.228 $ 64,401 $ IS.516 1 66,011 $ 87,654 $ 67,661 $ 89,846 
Senior En1lneerln1 Aide $ 61.155 77.921 DAi7 80.063 114.565 82265 ; 1511179 84.322 67.1133 S 86430 
Prln<fDa! Eno!ntetln• Aid• .1__67 5QQ 861177 69.366 UAA& 71.l73 !ID.877 7311'l5 93149 74.1182 $ 95A77 
Clllef Fln..i~ Olllcer 91111," 165.000 101.582 169.538 104975 174200 106915 178.555 109659 S 1831>19 
Part Time O,lef Flnanclal Offlcor 84471 86.794 19191 91410 s 93695 
Asslshlnt Finance Officer 111.155 103192 62.837 106.D29 64.565 10394S 66179 111669 67833 $ 114460 
ManHemtnl S01d1Ult 67.510 B61l77 69.366 88.444 71274 90J17& 73_1!§6 93.148 74B82 95477 
Prfndt>II Account Clerk 53Jl63 61942 55344 $ 63645 56866 65.396 58.287 67.031 59745 68706 

64.000 84.mD 65760 lla910 67.404 88468 69.089 90679 
Prfnclnal Clerk Steno•ra•Mr 42.584 63652 43755 65403 44958 67.201 46.082 68.881 47234 70603 
Tax Assessor 25.000 44155 25688 45472 2U94 415722 271154 471190 27730 49.11117 
Tax Collector 19146 4'""" 19.673 45.000 20214 40238 21)719 $ 47.393 21-237 411.578 
Rccqallon StcrtUIY 1.mo 2.500 $ 1.mo 2.500 1.mo 2500 1000 S 2500 1.000 2500 
Hbtorlc Preservation Stctot.,,, 1.500 1500 1.500 $ 1.500 1.500 
Moetln,.Ratt 150 $ 150 150 $ 150 150 



NPP Coordinltot s 20000 S 25..000 s 20.000 S 25..000 s 20000 S 25000 s 20.000 S 25.000 s :znooo s 2S.OOO 
Tldlnlcal Aulst1nt !,.Ind Use s 60.000 S 7&.000 s 4514550 $ 711.MD s 63191 S 80042 s 64771 S ,.,.,.... 

UBIIAIIY EMPLOY(!.$ 

Dl,1ctot 71.1&4 90.735 73121 93.231 75,1.91 95794 77.0lO 98.119 78.935 $ 100.644 
PHes 12.97 15.03 14.13 15.45 14.52 15.117 14.88 115.27 15.25 S 16.68 
Scnlot Ubran, Assistant 115.97 27.3& 17.44 28.11 17.92 28.19 18.37 29.61 18.83 $ 30.35 
Junior UhrltY Assistant 14.33 18.29 14.73 18.80 15.U 19.31 15.51 1!1.80 15.90 S 20.29 
Senior Bulldln• Malnten1nce Won:ar 14Jn 15.17 14.40 16.62 14.79 17.07 15.16 17.50 15.54 S 17.94 

HlALTH AND WfllAllt 

I__,, BolrdofHtall!I s UlM $ 2..000 s UlM $ ,_, s 1..000 S ,nm s tMn s ,mn s 1mrl $ 2.000 
Dtft ..... o ....... r s 1..000 S 2.000 s 1.IDI $ 2.000 s 1..000 S nm s 1.000 S 2.Dlltl $ t.lDl s ,.000 

R..i.t .. , s 1..000 S 4..000 s 1Mn $ 4..000 s 1..000 S 4..000 s 11YY\ $ 4..000 s ,,,,,,. $ 4..000 

TtMPOJIARl'lffilnHAl 

Omni Bus Driffr $ 20.58 s 26.33 $ 21.15 S 27.ll> 21.73 27.llS 22.27 S 28.SS s 22.83 S 29.26 
Sta10naluborer $ 13.86 $ 17.64 $ 14.24 $ 18.13 21.00 311.00 21.53 ~ ~s 31.52 

Att<kmtCert 12.&9 15.44 s 14.U 15.86 14.52 111.JO 14.1111 16.70 15.25 17.12 
Senior Account Cltrlt 17.30 21.15 $ 17.78 21.73 18.26 22.33 18.72 22.69 19.19 23.46 
Cltrlt 115.41 29.30 $ 16.86 JD.10 17.32 S0.93 17.75 31.70 18.20 32.50 
PTlnttm 9.39 10.61 14.U 10.90 14.52 11.20 14.!I 11.411 15.25 1L77 
RKC<ds Man1nr 17.511 31.84 18.06 32.71 18.56 3U1 19.02 34.4S 19.50 35.31 
IC2m" Director 7_,;m 10..000 7.500 10..000 7.500 ll>..000 7.500 10..000 7.500 10..000 
Asslst1nt C.mo Dll'Klor 5..000 7..000 5.000 7..000 5..000 7000 5..000 7..000 5.IDI 7..000 
c.mn Counulor lhou1M 13.00 13.00 14.50 14.50 14.50 14.50 14.50 14.50 14.50 14.50 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDE'ITO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHlfflER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON JULY 15, 2024. 

TRACI L DI BENEDE'ITO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #13 /2024 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISCHARGE OF A MORTGAGE 

RE: RCA Case #89132 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, a Mortgage to the Freehold Borough Housing Rehabilitation Program was 
made by the property owner of 60 Bond Street, Freehold, New Jersey, in the original amount of 
$22,850.00 dated October 14, 1994 and recorded in the Monmouth County Clerk's Office on 
December 2, 1994, in Mortgage Book 5721 Page 0387, known as Borough Case No. RCA Case 
#89132; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the mortgage, the mortgage has been paid in full to 
the Borough of Freehold and/or satisfied and no moneys are due and owing to the Borough 
thereunder; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold that it does hereby authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute a Discharge of Mortgage 
evidencing that there is no further obligation with regard the mortgage set forth in RCA Case 
#89132. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk shall serve a copy of this 
Resolution, certified to be true, to the Administrative Officer and the Borough Attorney and direct 
the original signed Discharge of Mortgage to the homeowner for filing. 



COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 
MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

RESOLUTION: 

RESOLUTION NO. 

APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND 
EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE REPAVING 
ROBERTSVILLE ROAD, MEAD A VENUE, AND RUNYON 
A VENUE PROJECT 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of Freehold Borough formally 
approves the application for the above-stated project. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an 
electronic grant application identified as MA-2025-Repaving Robertsville Road, Mead Ave-
00223 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on the behalf of the Borough of Freehold. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant 
agreement on behalf of the Borough of Freehold and that their signature constitutes acceptation of 
the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement. 

Certified as a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Council on the 15th day of July, 2024. 

Traci DiBenedetto 
Borough Clerk 

My signature and the Clerk's seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute 
acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approved the execution of the 
grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above. 

ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL ---------
Traci DiBenedetto 
Borough Clerk 

Kevin Kane 
Mayor 



OFFERED BY· SECONDED BY· 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT AB[fAJN 

DI BENEDETIO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS'ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON JULY 15, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #13 /2024 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 
AUTHORIZING THE PLANNING BOARD TO UNDERTAKE A 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF BLOCK 110, 
LOTS 7.01, 8, AND 8.01 CONSTITUTE AN AREA IN NEED OF 
REDEVELOPMENT PURSUANT TO THE LOCAL REDEVELOPMENT 
AND HOUSING LAW, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 ET SEQ. 

WHEREAS, the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-l, et seq. (the 
"Redevelopment Law"), authorizes municipalities to determine whether certain real property 
constitute areas in need of redevelopment; and 

WHEREAS, to determine whether certain parcels of land constitute areas in need of 
redevelopment under the Redevelopment Law, the municipal council ("Municipal Council") of 
the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey (the "Borough") must 
authorize the planning board of the Borough (the "Planning Board") to conduct a preliminary 
investigation of the area and make recommendations to the Municipal Council; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has been advised that the site of the Nestle plant in the Borough 
may be closing due to, among other things, obsolescent and capacity limitations; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough believes that the powers afforded a municipality under the 
Redevelopment Law and related statutes may provide the Borough with the tools required to assist 
the property owner in improving such facility to eliminate such obsolescence or capacity 
limitations or prevent the further deterioration of the property and area; and 

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council believes it is in the best interest of the Borough that 
an investigation occur with respect to certain parcels identified as Block 110, Lots 7.01, 8, and 
8.01 (the "Study Area") on the tax map of the Borough, and therefore authorizes and directs the 
Planning Board to conduct an investigation of the Study Area and to determine whether all or a 
portion of the Study Area meets the criteria set forth in the Redevelopment Law, specifically 
NJ.S.A. 40A:12A-3 and N.J.S.A. 40:12A-5, and should be designated as an area in need of 
redevelopment; and 



WHEREAS, the redevelopment area determination requested hereunder shall not 
authorize the Borough and Municipal Council to use the power of eminent domain. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth in full. 

Section 2. The Planning Board is hereby authorized and directed to conduct an 
investigation pursuant to NJ.S.A. 40A:12A-6 to determine whether the Study Area satisfies the 
criteria set forth in NJ.S.A. 40A: 12A-5 to be designated as an area in need of redevelopment. 

Section 3. As part of its investigation, the Planning Board shall prepare a map showing 
the boundaries of the Study Area and the location of the parcels contained therein and appended 
thereto shall be a statement setting forth the basis of the investigation. 

Section 4. The Planning Board shall conduct a public hearing in accordance with the 
Redevelopment Law, specifically NJ.SA. 40A: 12A-6, after giving due notice of (i) the proposed 
boundaries of the Study Area and stating that a map has been prepared and can be inspected at the 
Borough clerk's office and (ii) the date of the hearing to any persons who are interested in or would 
be affected by a determination that the Study Area is an area in need of redevelopment. The notice 
of the hearing shall specifically state that the redevelopment area determination shall not authorize 
the Borough or Municipal Council to exercise the power of eminent domain. 

Section 5. At the public hearing, the Planning Board shall hear from all persons who 
are interested in or would be affected by a determination that the Study Area is an area in need of 
redevelopment. All objections to a determination that the Study Area is an area in need of 
redevelopment and evidence in support of those objections shall be received and considered by the 
Planning Board and made part of the public record. 

Section 6. After conducting its investigation, preparing a map of the Study Area, and 
conducting a public hearing at which all objections to the designation are received and considered, 
the Planning Board shall make a recommendation to the Municipal Council as to whether the 
Municipal Council should designate all or some of the Study Area as an area in need of 
redevelopment. 

Section 7. The designation of all or some of the Study Area as an area in need of 
redevelopment, if such designation is made, shall not authorize the Borough and Municipal 
Council to use the power of eminent domain. 

Section 8. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

4860-5451-8223, V. 1 



OFFERED BY· SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON JULY 15, 2024. 

TRACI L DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #13 /2024 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MODIFICATION OF THE COMMUNITY GRANTS, 
PLANNING & HOUSING, LLC CONTRACT 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2024, Resolution No. 50-24 was introduced and adopted by 
the Borough Council authorizing a professional services agreement with Community Grants, 
Planning & Housing, LLC to administer the Borough's RCA program and to be a consultant for 
the Borough's Affordable Housing Plan in an amount not to exceed $25,000; and 

WHEREAS, due to the additional work associated with the affordable housing plan, it has 
become necessary to increase the amount not to be exceeded from $25,000 to $85,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough Administrator has reviewed the request and recommends the 
contract change be authorized; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds for said contract 
increase will be made available in the following account: 4-01-1-115-510; and 

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law requires that a resolution authorizing the 
awarding of a contract for professional services "without competitive bidding" must be passed by 
the governing body and shall be advertised and be available for inspection by members of the 
public;and 

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional 
Service" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(l){a)(i) of the Local Public Contracts Law because 
the service to be provided are services requiring considerable training and specialized study. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Council of the Borough 
of Freehold as follows: 

1. 
length. 

The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 



2. The Borough authorizes the increase in the amount not to exceed from $25,000 to 
$85,000 due to the need to provide additional services. 

3. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any necessary amended to the 
professional services agreement with Community Grants, Planning & Housing, LLC for a sum not 
to exceed $85,000. 

4. That all Borough officials including, but not limited to the Mayor, the Borough 
Administrator and the Municipal Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to take such ministerial 
actions as are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this resolution. 

5. The Borough Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Director 
of the Division of Local Government Services, the Borough Finance Officer, the Borough 
Administrator and Community Grants, Planning & Housing, LLC and shall publish same 
according to law. 



COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 
MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

RESOLUTION NO. 

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners has approved an Open 
Space Trust Fund and established a Municipal Open Space Program to provide Program Grant 
funds in connection with municipal acquisition of lands for County park, recreation, conservation 
and farmland preservation purposes, as well as for County recreation and conservation 
development and maintenance purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Freehold desires to obtain County Open 
Space Trust Funds in the amount of $500,000 to fund the Freehold Park Improvements Project, 
located at: Lenoir Park (Lenoir Avenue and Ward Street; Block 18.01, Lots 1-2); Liberty Park 
(Liberty Street and Second Street; Block 55, Lots 4-6); Musgrave Park (7 A venue C; Block 5, Lot 
11;) and Wilson Park (54 Otterson Road; Block 87, Lot l); and 

WHEREAS, the total cost of the project including all matching funds is $2,145,900; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold is the owner of and controls the project site. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD THAT: 

1. Stephen Gallo, Business Administrator or his/her successor is authorized to (a) make an 
application to the County of Monmouth for Open Space Trust Funds, (b) provide additional 
application information and furnish such documents as may be required for the Municipal 
Open Space Grants Program and ( c) act as the municipal contact person and correspondent of 
the above named municipality; and 

2. The Borough of Freehold is committed to this project and will provide the balance of funding 
necessary to complete the project as described in the grant application in the form of non­
county matching funds as required in the Policy and Procedures Manual for the Program; and 

3. If the County of Monmouth determines that the application is complete and in conformance 
with the Monmouth County Municipal Open Space Program and the Policy and Procedures 
Manual for the Municipal Grants Program adopted thereto, the municipality is willing to use 
the approved Open Space Trust Funds in accordance with such policies and procedures, and 
applicable federal, state, and local government rules, regulations and statutes thereto; and 

4. Stephen Gallo, Business Administrator or his successor is hereby authorized to sign and 
execute any required documents, agreements, and amendments thereto with the County of 
Monmouth for the approved Open Space Trust Funds; and 

5. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

CERTIFICATION 



I, Traci DiBenedetto, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a 
resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Freehold at a meeting held on the 
15th day of July, 2024. 

In W~tness Whereof, I have hereunder set my hand and official seal of the municipality this 15th 
day of July, 2024. 

ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL --------------
Traci DiBenedetto 
Borough Clerk 

Kevin Kane 
Mayor 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY· 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEPETI'Q REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHlJTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON JULY 15, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDE'n'O, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #13 /2024 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

AUTHORIZING COMPENSATION PAYMENT TO 
CRAIG W. DISPENZA UPON HIS RETIREMENT 

WHEREAS, Craig W. Dispenza has submitted his retirement as Chief of Police of the 
Freehold Borough Police Department effective July 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, Craig W. Dispenza has accumulated earned time to be compensated for in 
retirement as follows: 

197 .17 Sick Hours (Max Hours) 
296 Vacation Hours 

Total 

$ 

$ 

20,000.00 (Max Amount) 
30,026.24 

50,026.24 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-15.4, sufficient documentation has been 
certified as being due by the Chief Financial Officer, Kathleen Caruso, for the above accumulated 
earned time. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that they hereby approve the 
payment of $50,026.24 to Craig W. Dispenza upon his retirement effective July 1, 2024 for the 
above accumulated earned time to be paid on July 30, 2024. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ,\BSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BFNEDiffl'O REICH 
FRIEQMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON JULY 15, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDE'ffO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #13 /2024 

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING PERSONNEL APPOINTMENTS/ ACTIONS 

Whereas, Freehold Borough operating departments require various types 
of personnel resources in order to effectively perform municipal 
services for its residents. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Freehold, in the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey, 
that consent be given for the following personnel actions: 

a. Resignation of David Pickett as a Class II Special Officer 
for the Freehold Borough Police Department, effective 
June 18, 2024. 

b. Retirement of Richard Ciampa as Lieutenant for the, 
Freehold Borough Police Department, effective July 31, 
2024. 

c. Resignation of Kyle Potochar as a Firefigher for the 
Freehold Fire Department, Richardson Engine Company No. 
2, effective August 7, 2024. 

Be it further resolved that the Borough Administrator is hereby 
authorized to implement these actions. 

STEPHEN J. GALLO 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING 
HELD ON: JULY IS, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC, BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #13/2024 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS: 

a. Raffle License #20-24, Freehold Boro Music Parents Association, 50/50 
Raffle sold at the Freehold High School football games, 9/14/24 - 11/9/24. 

b. Raffle License #21-24, St. Peter's Church, 9/7/24, 50/50 Raffle, 33 
Throckmorton St. 

c. Raffle License #22-24, St. Peter's Church, 10/5/24, Fair Share Raffle, 33 
Throckmorton St. 

d. Raffle License #23-24, St. Peter's Church, 9/7/24, Merchandise Raffle, 33 
Throckmorton St. 



CURRENT FUND 

Freehold Borough Payroll 
EnergySolve, LLC 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
FPMailing 
EnergySolve, LLC 
NJ State Health Benefits 
Freehold Borough Board of Education 
Freehold Borough Board of Education 
Treasurer, County of Monmouth 

WATER-SEWER OPERATING FUND 

Freehold Borough Payroll 
EnergySolve, LLC 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
US postmaster 
EnergySolve, LLC 
NJ State Health Benefits 
NJ DEPT Transportation 
NJ DEPT Transportation 
NJ DEPTTransportation 

PARKING UTILITY OPERATING ACCOUNT 

FPMailing 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
EnergySolve, LLC 

TRUST OTHER ACCOUNT 

Freehold Borough Payroll 

PAYROLL ACCOUNT 

Freehold Borough Payroll 
Freehold Borough Payroll 

( 
BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD - SCHEDULE OF BILLS FOR APPROVAL 

July 15. 2024 
(REVISED) 

Pay #11- pd 6/14/2024 
Utilities - pd 6/27/2024 
Pay #12 - pd 6/28/2024 
Postage-Court- pd 7/1/2024 
Utilities - pd 7/11/2024 
July/2024 Health Benefits - due 7 /2024 
JULV/2024 Local School Tax Levy-due 7/2024 
AUG/2024 Local School Tax Levy - due 8/2024 
County Tax/Open Space - due 8/2024 

Pay #11- pd 6/14/2024 
Utilities - pd 6/27/2024 
Pay #12 - pd 6/28/2024 
Presort Permit - pd 7 /11/24 
Utilities - pd 7/11/2024 
July/24 Health Benefits-due 7/2024 
DOT Permit/EM Repairs - due 7 /2024 
DOT Permit/EM Repairs - due 7 /2024 
DOT Permit/EM Repairs - due 7 /2024 

Postage - pd 5/24/2024 
Pay #11- pd 6/14/2024 
Pay #12 - pd 6/28/2024 
Utilities - pd 7/11/2024 

Pay #12 - pd 6/28/2024 

Pay #11- pd 6/14/2024 
Pay #12 - pd 6/28/2024 

$ 286,653.84 
16,430.37 

280,886.50 
2,000.00 
3,602.99 

195,927.42 
400,000.00 

1,022,035.40 
792,071.64 

$ 2,999,608.16 

$ 49,568.95 
5,457.55 

50,372.04 
320.00 
492.86 

44,383.28 
791.50 • 
791.50 • 
791.50 • 

$ ==15=2=,9=6=9.=18= 

$ 900.00 
11,241.47 
10,447.79 

209.00 

$==22=,7=9=8.=26= 

11,228.05 

$ ==1=1=,2=28=.0=5= 

$ 5,997.85 
3,161.65 

$ ==9='=15=9.=SO= 

• REVISED 

( 



July 12, 2024 
12:44 PM 

P.O. Type: All 
Range: First to Last 

Format: Detail without Line Item Notes 
Vendors: All Include Non-Budgeted: Y 

Rcvd Batch Id Range: First to Last 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description contract PO Type 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH. Page No: 1 
Bill List By vendor rd 

Open: N Paid: N Void: N 
Rcvd: Y Held: Y Aprv: N 
Bid: Y state: Y other: Y Exempt: Y 

First Rcvd Chk/Void 
Item Description Amount charge Account Acct Type Description Stat/chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice 

1099 
Exel 

00012 AA-TOP CONSTRUCTION INC. 
24-00055 01/24/24 REPAIR FIRHOUSE ROOF LEAK 

1 REPAIR FIRHOUSE ROOF LEAK 1,160.00 4-01-1 -190-406 

vendor Total: 

00033 711 RT 33 LLC 
24-00524 04/30/24 MAY CAR WASHES 

1 MAY CAR WASHES 
2 MAY CAR WASHES 
3 MAY CAR WASHES 
4 MAY CAR WASHES 
5 MAY CAR WASHES 

vendor Total: 

00094 AT&T 

1,160.00 

229.75 4-01-3 -315-422 
64.00 4-01-2 -200-421 
18.00 4-01-1 -155-196 
9.00 4-01-3 -315-421 

45.00 4-10-8 -831-421 
365.75 

365.75 

24-00124 02/02/24 2024 LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE B 
7 24 LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE JUN 51.61 4-01-4 -440-440 

vendor Total: 51.61 

01111 2ND NEW JERSEY REGIMENT 
24-00617 05/24/24 HISTORY INTERPRETATION -PARADE 

1 HISTORY INTERPRETATION -PARADE 500.00 T-15-9 -900-514 

vendor Total: 500.00 

01199 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 
24-00648 05/30/24 JUNE SUPPLIES 

1 BOOK- WHITE GIRL WITHIN 24.99 4-01-7 -750-168 

B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 01/24/24 07/12/24 21-23357 N 

B VEHICLE MNTNCE/REPAIR--POLICE R 04/30/24 07/12/24 5/2024 N 
B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 04/30/24 07/12/24 5/2024 N 
B CODE ENFORCE. - AUTO EXPENSE R 04/30/24 07/12/24 5/2024 N 
B VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR R 04/30/24 07/12/24 5/2024 N 
B PARKING MAINT - EQUIP/MAINT/REPAIR R 04/30/24 07/12/24 5/2024 N 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 02/02/24 07/12/24 0305225394001 N 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 05/24/24 07/12/24 020 N 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 



July 12, 2024 FREEHOLD BOROUGH Page No: 2 
12:44 PM Bill List By Vendor Id 

Vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description contract PO Type First Rcvd chk/void 1099 
Item Description Amount charge Account Acct Type Description stat/Chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice Exel 

01199 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. continued 
24-00648 05/30/24 JUNE SUPPLIES continued 

3 TRAILER TIRES 226.00 4-01-3 -300-298 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
4 JUNETEENTH FLAG 12.86 4-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
5 JUNETEENTH FLAG 12.86 4-01-1 -190-412 B PUBLIC B&G-COURT STREET SCHOOL R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
6 RAIN GUARDS, TORCH HEAD,WRENCH 158.74 4-09-8 -815-298 B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
7 USB DRIVES, KEYBOARD, MOUSE 169.91 4-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
8 STICKY NOTE FLAGS 6.45 4-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
9 FLAG POLE CLIPS 17.85 4-01-1 -190-412 B PUBLIC B&G-COURT STREET SCHOOL R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 

10 UTILITY CART 108.99 4-10-8 -800-151 B PARKING ADMIN - SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
11 TRASH BAGS 250.62 G-02-9 -900-036 B CLEAN COMM 0/E R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
12 EASEL, SAND BAGS, PICTURE MATS 84.44 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
13 BRONZE TAG LABEL FRAMES 67.90 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
14 DON'T TOUCH STICKERS 17.85 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
15 EPSON INK CARTRIDGE 124.99 4-09-8 -811-298 B W/S ACCTNG. -- OFFICE SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
16 DVD DISC, DVD SLEEVES, MAILERS 252.49 4-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1H1K-RCDH-73NN N 
17 SAND BAGS 65.50 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
18 COVER ALL, SAW BLADE, T-SHIRT 308.70 4-09-8 -815-298 • B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
19 MINI FRIDGE 149.97 4-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 
20 SUMMER CAMP SUPPLIES 2024 970.46 4-01-4 -450-522 B PARKS/REC-SUMMER REC PROGRAM R 07/01/24 07/12/24 1CK7-MPCF-474F N 
21 DON'T TOUCH STICKERS 27.96 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 05/30/24 07/12/24 1HlK-RCDH-73NN N 

3,059.53 

vendor Total: 3,059.53 

01225 AMERICAN WEAR INC 
24-00526 04/30/24 MAY UNIFORMS 

1 MAY UNIFORMS- STS/RDS 215.35 4-01-3 -300-208 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - UNIFORMS R 04/30/24 07/12/24 10204224 N 
2 MAY UNIFORMS- W/S 339.76 4-09-8 -800-208 B W/S ADMIN -- UNIFORMS R 04/30/24 07/12/24 10204223 N 

555.11 

Vendor Total: 555.11 

01475 AP CERTIFIED TESTING, LLC 
24-00464 04/12/24 Blue Markout Flags-Restock 

1 Blue Markout Flags-Restock 370.00 4-09-8 -815-298 B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES R 04/12/24 07/12/24 13633 N 

vendor Tota 1 : 370~00 
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01708 ARBUS, MAYBRUCH & GOODE, LLC 
24-00689 06/12/24 HPC & RDE - Land use 

1 HP( & RDE - Land Use 393.75 L-12-2 -223-021 B FORTE REALTY LLC - PBBV-2023-011 R 06/12/24 07/12/24 3372-025M N 
2 HP( & RDE - Land Use 175.00 L-12-2 -224-006 B RDE-2024-001 BURRITO BOWL 31 E. MAIN ST R 06/12/24 07/12/24 • 3372-024M N 

568.75 

vendor Total: 568.75 

01725 ARMOUR, JAMES 
24-00560 05/08/24 NATIONAL ANTHEM SINGER- 7/3/24 

1 NATIONAL ANTHEM SINGER- 7/3/24 100.00 T-16-9 -900-502 B RECREATION - FIREWORKS R 05/08/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 100.00 

02114 AVIDXCHANGE 1 INC. 
24-00038 01/23/24 2024 - UTILITY BILLING B 
19 06/2024 - UTILITY BILLING 186.80 4-01-1 -135-349 B FINANCE - UTILITY FEES R 03/15/24 07/12/24 41003330 N 
20 06/2024 - UTILITY BILLING 168.12 4-09-8 -811-348 B W/S - ACCOUNTING,UTILITY FEES R 03/15/24 07/12/24 41003330 N 
21 06/2024 - UTILITY BILLING 74.72 4-10-8 -821-182 B PARKING SVCE - ELECTRIC R 06/13/24 07/12/24 41003330 N 

429.64 

vendor Total: 429.64 

02614 BEACON PLANNING & CONSULTING 
23-00960 08/04/23 PROF SVCES-NESTLE REDEV STUDY B 

8 PROF SVCES-NESTLE REDEV STUDY 858.75 3-01-1 -115-510 B BUS.ADMIN--CONSULTANT SVCES. R 08/04/23 07/12/24 32-04-24 N 

24-00335 03/13/24 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES B 
6 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 618.75 4-01-1 -115-510 B BUS.ADMIN--CONSULTANT SVCES. R 03/13/24 07/12/24 32-04-24 N 

24-00571 05/10/24 Planning Bd & Redevelopment 
1 Planning Bd & Redevelopment 675.00 L-12-2 -224-005 B JEAN HOLTZ - PBSD-2024-003 R 05/10/24 07/12/24 33-04-24 N 
2 Planning Bd & Redevelopment 843.75 L-12-2 -224-002 B RDE-51 MAIN STREET(MERIDIA/CAPODAGLI) R 05/10/24 07/12/24 33-04-24 N 

1,518.75 

Vendor Total: 2,996.25 
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02623 BAILEYS SQUARE JANITORIAL INC. 
24-00660 06/07/24 SCRUB LOCKER ROOM/ BATHROOM 

1 SCRUB LOCKER ROOM/ BATHROOM 1,500.00 4-01-1 -190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 06/07/24 07/12/24 95524 N 

vendor Total: 1,500.00 

02626 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 
24-00092 01/28/24 new books B 
15 APRIL/MAY BOOK INV. 5018865706 212.61 4-01-7 -750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 01/28/24 07/12/24 5018865706 N 
16 MAY BOOK INV. 5018885962 208.43 4-01-7 -750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 01/28/24 07/12/24 5018885962 N 
17 MAY BOOK INV. 5018888305 1,234.50 4-01-7 -750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 01/28/24 07/12/24 5018888305 N 
18 MAY BOOK INV. 5018892559 12.46 4-01-7 -750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 01/28/24 07/12/24 5018892559 N 

1,668.00 

vendor Total: 1,668.00 

02670 BARGS LAWN & GARDEN SHOP INC. 
24-00529 04/30/24 MAY SUPPLIES 

1 CORDLESS SPRAYER, BATTERY 518.21 4-01-3 -300-552 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - EQUIP/MAINT/REPAIR R 04/30/24 07/12/24 127901 N 
2 BATTERY FOR BLOWER 159.99 4-01-3 -300-552 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - EQUIP/MAINT/REPAIR R 04/30/24 07/12/24 127902 N 
3 MOWER REPAIR - CLUTCH, FILTER 185.56 4-01-3 -300-552 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - EQUIP/MAINT/REPAIR R 04/30/24 07/12/24 128904 N 
4 PIN ANCHOR 10.06 4-01-3 -300-552 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - EQUIP/MAINT/REPAIR R 04/30/24 07/12/24 128674 N 

873.82 

vendor Total: 873.82 

05653 CENTRAL JERSEY ELECTRICAL 
24-00301 03/08/24 SERVICE CALL PARKING LOT LIGHT 

1 SERVICE CALL PARKING LOT LIGHT 658.50 4-01-3 -310-198 B PUBLIC PARKING R 03/08/24 07/12/24 4735 N 

24-00417 03/28/24 REMOVE DAMAGED POLE ZONE 3 
1 REMOVE DAMAGED POLE ZONE 3 1,256.93 4-10-8 -831-425 B PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE R 03/28/24 07/12/24 4766 N 

24-00668 06/07/24 Emergency callout/orchard stat 
1 Emergency callout/orchard stat 442.71 4-09-8 -821-504 B SEWER SERVICE - ORCHARD STREET P.S. R 06/07/24 07/12/24 4767 N 

vendor Total : 2,358.14 
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05928 CHEMSEARCH FE 
24-00699 06/14/24 2 cases of Bee Spray 

1 2 cases of Bee Spray 352.95 4-01-3 -300-298 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 06/14/24 07/12/24 8733489 N 

vendor Total: 352.95 

06401 CME ASSOCIATES-ESP ASSOCIATES 
23-01204 09/14/23 MAPPING OF PARKING LOTS 

1 MAPPING OF PARKING LOTS 6,736.00 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 09/14/23 07/12/24 343510 N 

24-00321 03/13/24 2024 W/S ENGINEERING SERVICES B 
5 2024 W/S ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,405.00 4-09-8 -800-331 B W/S ADMIN. - ENGINEERING R 03/13/24 07/12/24 354696 N 
6 2024 W/S ENGINEERING SERVICES 558.00 4-09-8 -800-331 B W/S ADMIN. - ENGINEERING R 03/13/24 07/12/24 354835 N 

1,963.00 

vendor Total: 8,699.00 

06672 WAGEWORKS, INC. 
24-00035 01/23/24 2024 COBRA DIRECT BILL 8 

7 06-2024 COBRA DIRECT BILL 100.00 4-01-6 -605-733 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DENTAL R 06/13/24 07/12/24 0524-TR65887 N 

vendor Total: 100.00 

06685 CONTRACTOR SERVICE 
24-00697 06/14/24 water/sewer Markout Paint 

1 water/sewer Markout Paint 524.16 4-09-8 -815-298 B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES R 06/14/24 07/12/24 69774 N 

24-00708 06/17/24 1/2 Pallet Drinking water 
11/2 Pallet Drinking water 248.40 4-09-8 -815-298 B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES R 06/17/24 07/12/24 69775 N 

vendor Total: 772.56 

06686 CORE & MAIN LP 
24-00502 04/26/24 Meter Test- 690 Park Ave. 

1 Meter Test- 690 Park Ave. 70.00 3-09-8 -815-244 B WATER SERVICE - METERS R 04/26/24 07/12/24 Vl03563 N 

24-00597 05/16/24 Meter Pit Reader's/Pucks 
1 Meter Pit Reader's/Pucks 1,075.00 4-09-8 -815-244 B WATER SERVICE - METERS R 05/16/24 07/12/24 U929198 N 
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06686 CORE & MAIN LP continued 
24-00597 05/16/24 Meter Pit Reader's/Pucks continued 

2 CREDIT - INVOICE T960135 144.00- 4-09-8 -815-244 B WATER SERVICE - METERS R 05/16/24 07/12/24 U033789 N 
931.00 

vendor Total: 1,001.00 

06696 GEORGES COYNE CHEMICAL CO INC 
24-00416 03/28/24 MAY ORTHOPHOSPHATE 

1 MAY ORTHOPHOSPHATE 4,130.40 4-09-8 -831-241 B WATER PLANT - CHEMICALS R 03/28/24 07/12/24 430837 N 

24-00719 06/18/24 JUNE CHLORINE 
1 JUNE CHLORINE 2,716.44 4-09-8 -831-241 B WATER PLANT - CHEMICALS R 06/18/24 07/12/24 432028 N 

vendor Total: 6,846.84 

06699 CGP&H LLC 
24-00337 03/13/24 2024 RCA PROG. ADMINISTRATION B 

8 2024 RCA PROG. APRIL 4,780.00 c-04-3 -308-101 B #2002/6-03/20-04/13 FREE TWPII R 03/13/24 07/12/24 50237 N 
9 2024 RCA PROG. ADMIN APRIL 700.00 C-04-3 -308-101 B #2002/6-03/20-04/13 FREE TWPII R 03/13/24 07/12/24 50238 N 

5,480.00 

vendor Tota 1: 5,480.00 

08213 DE LISA DEMOLITION, INC. 
24-00799 07/07/24 JUNE 2024 TRASH REMOVAL 

1 JUNE 2024 TRASH REMOVAL 43,166.67 4-01-3 -331-151 B REFUSE- COLLECTION R 07/07/24 07/12/24 297256 N 
2 MAY RECYCLING 9,118.20 4-01-3 -331-151 B REFUSE- COLLECTION R 07/07/24 07/12/24 298507 N 
3 TIPPING FEES 6/3 - 6/14/2024 19,929.32 4-01-3 ~332-458 B SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 07/07/24 07/12/24 298599 N 
4 TIPPING FEES 6/17 - 6/28/2024 19,583.27 4-01-3 -332-458 B SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 07/07/24 07/12/24 302488 N 
5 DUMPSTER 6/4/24 1,863.75 4-01-3 -332-458 B SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 07/07/24 07/12/24 298182 N 
6 DUMPSTER 6/11/24 1,670.55 4-01-3 -332-458 B SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 07/07/24 07/12/24 298438 N 
7 DUMPSTER 6/28/24 253.75 4-01-3 -332-458 B SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 07/07/24 07/12/24 302426 N 

95,585.51 

vendor Total: 95,585.51 
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09800 DISPENZA, CRAIG 
24-00735 06/25/24 2024 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT 

1 2024 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT 150.00 4-01-6 -605-735 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-MISC.EXPENSES R 06/25/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 150.00 

09808 DUCKENFIELD, SASCHA 
24-00752 06/27/24 2024 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT 

1 2024 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT 236.33 4-01-6 -605-735 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-MISC.EXPENSES R 06/27/24 07/12/24 N 

Vendor Total: 236.33 

10450 EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY 
24-00652 06/03/2425 Tons cold Patch 

1 25 Tons cold Patch 4,002.90 4-09-8 -815-376 B WATER SERVICE - PATCH REPAIRS R 06/03/24 07/12/24 90332 N 

Vendor Total: 4,002.90 

10711 EDWARD A. TESTA 
24-00793 07/07/24 BAND PERFORMANCE- OFD 8/3/2024 

1 BAND PERFORMANCE- OFD 8/3/2024 700.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEHOLD DAY R 07/07/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 700.00 

11540 ELECTRO MAINTENANCE INC 
24-00604 05/22/24 Emergency callout-court st. 

1 Emergency callout-court st. 523.00 4-09-8 -821-501 B SEWER SERVICE - COURT STREET P.S. R 05/22/24 07/12/24 13951 N 

24-00650 06/03/24 Install well 7/10 VFD 
1 Install well 7/10 VFD 7,730.00 4-09-8 -831-249 B WATER PLANT - WELL TREATMENT/MAINTENANCE R 06/03/24 07/12/24 13910 N 

vendor Total: 8,253.00 

12735 EXTRAVAGANZA ENTERTAINMENT LLC 
24-00540 05/02/24 CHAIRS, DUNK TANK, INFLATABLES 

1 CHAIRS, DUNK TANK, INFLATABLES 3,325.00 T-16-9 -900-501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION R 05/02/24 07/12/24 25335923 N 

vendor Total: 3,325.00 
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13459 FESTA, SCOTT 
24-0081107/07/24 SOUND PRODUCTION- OFD 

1 SOUND PRODUCTION- OFD 700.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEHOLD DAY R 07/07/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 700.00 

14111 FLOWBIRD AMERICA INC 
24-00622 05/24/24 METER APP FEES, E-PERMIT FEE 

1 E-PERMIT FEE OCTOBER 2023 9.00 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 05/24/24 07/12/24 IV140175 N 
2 E-PERMIT FEE NOVEMBER 2023 9.00 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 05/24/24 07/12/24 IV140176 N 
3 E-PERMIT FEE DECEMBER 2023 30.00 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 05/24/24 07/12/24 IV140675 N 
4 METER APP FEES SEPTEMBER 2023 360.80 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 05/24/24 07/12/24 IV139268 N 
5 METER APP FEES OCTOBER 2023. 1,430.26 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 05/24/24 07/12/24 IV140085 N 
6 METER APP FEES NOVEMBER 2023 1,287.13 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 05/24/24 07/12/24 IV140307 N 
7 METER APP FEES DECEMBER 2023 11697.41 3-10-8 -800-374 B PARKING ADMIN-CONTRACTS/SVCES R 05/24/24 07/12/24 IV140781 N 

4,823.60 

24-00730 06/25/24 MOUNT SYSTEM, INSTALL, PAPER 22-00006 C 
1 LPR MOUNTED SYSTEM 47,868.00 C-04-7 -766-102 B 2022/13-IMPR.AUTH-PARKING UTILITY.IMPROV R 10/26/22 07/12/24 IV141283 N 
2 DEVO INSTALL 7,200.00 C-04-7 -766-102 B 2022/13-IMPR.AUTH-PARKING UTILITY IMPROV R 10/26/22 07/12/24 IV139580 N 
3 9 CASE PRINTER PAPER 972.00 C-04-7 -766-102 B 2022/13-IMPR.AUTH-PARKING UTILITY IMPROV R 10/26/22 07/12/24 IV140141 N 

56,040.00 

vendor Total: 60,863.60 

14129 FIORENTINO MECHANICAL 
24-00477 04/15/24 REPLACE A/C DPW BUILDING 

1 REPLACE A/C DPW BUILDING 12,930.00 C-04-7 -749-106 B 2016-5,2019-10 - MUNICIPAL BLDG IMPROVE R 04/15/24 07/12/24 3011902 N 

Vendor Total: 12,930.00 

14660 FREEHOLD EDUCATION FOUNDATION 
24-00582 05/14/24 HELMETS, BICYCLE RODEO 

1 HELMETS, BICYCLE RODEO 216.00 4-01-1 -101-526 B ADM/EXEC. -- COMMITTEE EXPENSE R 05/14/24 07/12/24 N 

Vendor Total: 216.00 
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14718 FREEHOLD CARTAGE INC 
24-00289 03/08/24 BRUSH DISPOSAL MAR-DEC B 

4 BRUSH DISPOSAL MAY 2024 6,383.00 4-01-3 -332-489 B SOLID WASTE - LEAF/BRUSH DISPOSAL/GRIND R 03/08/24 07/12/24 2094663 N 

vendor Total: 6,383.00 

14793 TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD 
24-00033 01/23/24 2024 IT SERVICES B 

7 06-2024 IT SERVICES 2,187.50 4-01-7 -761-562 B INTERLOCAL-INFO TECHNOLOGY MAINT-FR.TI'IP. R 06/12/24 07/12/24 24-00594 N 

24-00585 05/14/24 APRIL 2024 AUTO REPAIRS 
1 REPAIRS CAR 503 R/0 J001188 208.07 4-01-7 -760-567 B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 05/14/24 07/12/24 24-00411 N 
2 REPAIRS CAR 593 R/0 J001189 114.54 4-01-7 -760-567 B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 05/14/24 07/12/24 24-00411 N 
3 REPAIRS CAR 572 R/0 J001190 163.25 4-01-7 -760-567 B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 05/14/24 07/12/24 24-00411 N 

485.86 

24-00681 06/07/24 2024 QTR 2 HEALTH SERVICES 
1 2024 QTR 2 HEALTH SERVICES 19,063.42 4-01-7 -760-565 B INTRLOCAL--HEALTH SVCE-FR.TI'/P. R 06/07/24 07/12/24 24-00499 N 

vendor Total: 21,736.78 

17057 GOOD FRIEND ELECTRICAL 
24-00421 03/28/24 Photo Cell DOWN TOWN LIGHTS 

1 Photo Cell DOWN TOWN LIGHTS 232.36 4-01-1 -190-372 B PUBLIC B&G - STREET LIGHT REPAIRS R 03/28/24 07/12/24 1604660 N 
2 FREIGHT CHARGE 26.00 4-01-1 -190-372 B PUBLIC B&G - STREET LIGHT REPAIRS R 05/31/24 07/12/24 1604660 N 

25~.36 

vendor Total: 258.36 

17083 GFOA OF NJ 
24-00710 06/17/24 2024 GFOANJ DUES-CARUSO 

1 2024 GFOANJ DUES-CARUSO 100.00 4-01-1 -135-508 B FINANCE, TRAINING COURSES R 06/17/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 100.00 
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18650 JR HENDERSON LABS INC 
24-00522 04/30/24 MAY WATER TESTING 

1 MAY WATER TESTING 740.00 4-09-8 -831-478 B WATER PLANT - TESTS,LAB FEES R 04/30/24 07/12/24 63731 N 

vendor Total: 740.00 

19670 HOME DEPOT HDCS 
24-00646 05/30/24 JUNE SUPPLIES 

1 BUNGEE CORDS, LOCKING CABLE 35.08 4-10-8 -800-151 B PARKING ADMIN - SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 7233506 N 
2 3-WIRE PLUG 3.96 4-01-3 -300-298 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 9032862 N 
3 BATTERIES 33.74 4-01-1 -190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 05/30/24 07/12/24 14849 N 
4 BLACKTOP & ROOF SEALANT 56.88 4-01-1 -190-406 B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 05/30/24 07/12/24 9032861 N 
5 WASTE CART 94.97 4-01-4 -451-278 B PARK MAINTENANCE R 05/30/24 07/12/24 7233506 N 

224.63 

vendor Total: 224.63 

19675 HORIZON BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD 
24-00744 06/27/24 JULY/2024 DENTAL INS-ACTIVE 

1 JULY/2024 CURR DENTAL INS 3,986.38 4-01-6 -605-733 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DENTAL R 06/27/24 07/12/24 N 
2 JULY/2024 LIBR DENTAL INS 59.34 4-01-7 -750-731 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - HEALTH INSURANCE R 06/27/24 07/12/24 N 
3 JULY/2024 WS DENTAL INS 627.62 4-09-8 -800-733 B W/S ADMIN - EMPLOYEE GROUP INS - DENTAL R 06/27/24 07/12/24 N 

4,673.34 

24-00745 06/27/24 JULY/2024 COBRA DENTAL INS 
1 JULY/2024 COBRA DENTAL INS 39.57 4-01-6 -605-733 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DENTAL R 06/27/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 4,712.91 

19681 HONKY TONK RANCH 
24-00794 07/07/24 PONIES & PETTING ZOO, OFD 2024 

1 PONIES & PITTING ZOO, OFD 2024 1,100.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEHOLD DAY R 07/07/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 1,100.00 
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209078 LEVEL G CONSULTING INC. 
24-00336 03/13/24 2024 PROF SERVICES-PARKING B 

3 APRIL 2024 SERVICES 1,015.00 4-10-8 -800-310 B PARKING ADMIN - CONSULTING R 03/13/24 07/12/24 24-10005.02 N 

vendor Total: 1,015.00 

24838 JONATHAN J. STUDIO 
23-01466 11/07/23 COURT ST SCHOOL MURAL B 

4 COURT ST SCHOOL MURAL 2,949.05 G-02-21-900-003 B NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION GRANT-0/E R 11/07/23 07/12/24 041025 N 

vendor Tota 1: 2,949.05 

28657 LAPOINTE CONSTRUffiON LLC 
24-00670 06/07/24 NPP - Half Mile of Horses 

1 NPP - Half Mile of Horses 3,200.00 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 06/07/24 07/12/24 07032024 N 

24-0067106/07/24 NPP - Half Mile of Horses 
1 NPP - Half Mile of Horses 800.00 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 06/07/24 07/12/24 ESTIMATE N 

vendor Total: 4,000.00 

29031 LENNY DABREAU 
24-00795 07/07/24 BAND PERFORMANCE OFD 8/3/24 

1 BAND PERFORMANCE OFD 8/3/24 500.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEHOLD DAY R 07/07/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 500.00 

31010 LYKES, GLENN 
24-00822 07/11/24 PERFORMANCE -OLDE FREEHOLD DAY 

1 PERFORMANCE -OLDE FREEHOLD DAY 400.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEHOLD DAY R 07/11/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 400.00 

31223 MATEOS ITALIAN CUISINE 
24-00579 05/10/24 clean communities cleanup Day 

1 clean communities cleanup Day 376.30 G-02-9 -900-036 B CLEAN COMM 0/E R 05/10/24 07/12/24 05-18-2024 N 

vendor Total: 376.30 
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31248 MANDARIN LIBRARY AUTOMATION 
24-00691 06/12/24 annual ILS service 

1 annual ILS service 1,250.00 4-01-7 -750-241 B PUBLIC LIBRARY-INTEGRATED LIBR.MGMT SYST R 06/12/24 07/12/24 511451 N 

vendor Total: 1,250.00 

31438 MC MANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMANN 
24-00232 02/27/24 2024 REDEV/VARIOUS COUNSEL B 

9 REDEVELOPMENT-APR 2024 OPRA 156.00 4-01-1 -141-350 B LEGAL - REDEVELOPMENT COUNSEL R 02/27/24 07/12/24 225546 N 

24-00242 02/29/24 2024 COAH SERVICES B 
6 2024 COAH SERVICES MAY 4,582.50 4-01-1 -141-351 B LEGAL - COAH/SPECIAL LITIGATION COUNSEL R 05/07/24 07/12/24 225544 N 

vendor Total: 4,738.50 

32074 MINO, CESAR A. 
24-00269 03/05/24 2024 live interpreter B 

4 COURT LIVE INTERPRETER APRIL 550.00 4-01-6 -655-337 B MUNICIPAL COURT-INTERPRETER/SUBSTITUTES R 03/05/24 07/12/24 28-MAY N 
5 COURT LIVE INTERPRETER MAY 875.00 4-01-6 -655-337 B MUNICIPAL COURT-INTERPRETER/SUBSTITUTES R 03/05/24 07/12/24 29-MAY N 

1,425.00 

vendor Total: 1,425.00 

32274 MONMOUTH COUNTY SPCA 
24-0065106/03/24 APRIL 2024 ANIMAL CONTROL 

1 APRIL ANIMAL CONTROL 2,500.00 4-01-4 -400-438 B BOARD OF HEALTH - CONTRACTUAL R 06/03/24 07/12/24 2025218 N 
2 APRIL KITTEN PICK UP 487.50 4-01-4 -400-439 B BOARD OF HEALTH-ANIMAL PICKUPS/TNR R 06/03/24 07/12/24 2025218 N 
3 APRIL CAT PICK UP 37.50 4-01-4 -400-439 B BOARD OF HEALTH-ANIMAL PICKUPS/TNR R 06/03/24 07/12/24 2025218 N 
4 APRIL TNR 37.50 4-01-4 -400-439 B BOARD OF HEALTH-ANIMAL PICKUPS/TNR R 06/03/24 07/12/24 2025218 N 

3,062.50 

vendor Total: 3,062.50 

32674 MON C1Y PARK SYSTEMS 
24-00634 05/30/24 JUNETEENTH EVENT 

1 JUNETEENTH EVENT- KID ZONE 170.00 T-16-9 -900-501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION R 05/30/24 07/12/24 T23962 N 

vendor Total: 170.00 
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33201 MCAA OF NJ 
24-00517 04/29/24 

1 2024 State Assoc. dues 50.00 4-01-6 -655-504 B MUNICIPAL COURT - TRAINING/DUES R 04/29/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 50.00 

33215 MULHOLLAND, KATHY 
24-00712 06/18/24 Mulholland NJLA conf expenses 

1 Mulholland NJLA conf expenses 435.47 4-01-7 -750-238 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - TRAINING/CONFERENCE R 06/18/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 435.47 

33848 NATIONAL HIGHWAY PRODUCTS INC 
24-00566 05/10/24 7 Pails/Parking Lot Paint 

1 7 Pails/Parking Lot Paint 661.50 4-10-8 -831-425 B PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE R 05/10/24 07/12/24 PS-INV119309 N 

vendor Total: 661. 50 

33889 NATIONAL LIBRARY RELOCATIONS 
22-0154111/22/22 packing/moving collection 

1 packing/moving collection 6,910.00 L-21-9 -900-501 B FREEHOLD PUBLIC LIBRARY ACCOUNT R 11/22/22 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 6,910.00 

34702 NJ STATE ASSOC CHIEFS POLICE 
24-00558 05/08/24 conference 

1 conference 465.00 4-01-2 -240-508 B POLICE DEPT - TRAINING/DUES R 05/08/24 07/12/24 N 

24-00562 05/10/24 Program fee 2024 
1 Program fee 2024 1,667.00 4-01-2 -240-325 B POLICE DEPT - SERVICE CONTRACTS R 05/10/24 07/12/24 IN-18233 N 

vendor Total: 2,132.00 

34726 NJ DEPT OF HEALTH 
24-00831 07/11/24 June Dog License Reports 

1 June Dog License Reports 2.40 A-20-9 -900-501 B ANIMAL CONTROL-DUE STATE HEALTH R 07/11/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Tota 1: 2.40 
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34732 NJ DCA 
24-00792 07/07/24 STATE PERMIT FEES 

1 STATE PERMIT FEES 2,814.00 4-01-9 -901-888 B G.L. MISC.-STATE TRAINING FEES R 07/07/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 2,814.00 

34742 NJ STATE LEAGUE OF 
24-00830 07/11/24 NJLM Magazine 2024-2025 

1 NJLM Magazine 2024-2025 325.00 4-01-1 -102-506 B MAYOR/COUNCIL - OTHER EXPENSES R 07/11/24 07/12/24 24M-8880 N 

vendor Total: 325.00 

34745 NJ MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION 
24-00742 06/27/24 Title Transfer/New DPW Truck 

1 Title Transfer/New DPW Truck 60.00 4-01-3 -315-421 B VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR R 06/27/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 60.00 

35212 NORCAP FINANCIAL LLC 
24-0082107/11/24 RENT POLICE/COURT 06/24-08/24 

1 RENT POLICE/COURT 06/24-08/24 13,450.00 4-01-1 -190-408 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE/COURT RENT R 07/11/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Tota 1 : 13,450.00 

37720 ONE CALL CONCEPTS 
24-00143 02/02/24 2024 ONE CALL MARKOUTS B 

5 MAY MARK OUTS 132.97 4-09-8 -815-388 B WATER SERVICE - ONE CALL SYSTEMS R 02/02/24 07/12/24 4055309 N 

vendor Total: 132. 97 

40703 PRECISE CONSTRUCTION INC 
24-00839 07/11/24 DOWNTOWN PED IMPR.PAY APP #3 24-00001 C 

1 DOWNTOWN PED SAFETY-PAY APP#3 148,048.06 C-04-7 -765-104 B 2022/9-IMPR.AUTH-SRTT-DUE FR.NJDOT-LTPF R 03/04/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 148,048.06 
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40734 PRIMEPOINT, LLC 
24-00034 01/23/24 2024 PAYROLL PROCESSING B 

6 05/2024 PAYROLL PROCESSING 1,157.10 4-01-1 -135-307 B FINANCE - PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES R 04/05/24 07/12/24 617910 N 

vendor Total: 1,157.10 

40736 PRINTING2GO PROMO 
24-00661 06/07/24 MEMORIAL DAY SIGNS - SPONSORS 

1 MEMORIAL DAY SIGNS - SPONSORS 508.00 T-15-9 -900-514 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 06/07/24 07/12/24 9223022 N 

Vendor Total: 508.00 

40742 NICALI LLC 
24-00666 06/07/24 LAMINATE MAPS 

1 LAMINATE MAPS 96.00 G-02-9 -900-036 B CLEAN COMM 0/E R 06/07/24 07/12/24 10053554 N 

24-00675 06/07/24 JUNE NEWSLETTER 
1 JUNE NEWSLETTER 157.50 4-01-1 -115-511 B BUS.ADM.-NEWSLETTERS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 10053607 N 
2 JUNE NEWSLETTER 157.50 T-16-9 -900-501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION R 06/07/24 07/12/24 10053607 N 

315.00 

Vendor Total: 411.00 

40775 PROSHRED SECURITY 
23-01246 09/26/23 BORO HALL SHREDDING OCT-DEC B 

4 BORO HALL SHREDDING 12/12 200.00 3-01-1 -110-151 B CENTRAL FUNCTIONS R 09/26/23 07/12/24 800052519 N 

24-00142 02/02/24 2024 SHREDDING B 
2 JANUARY 2024 SHREDDING 200.00 4-01-1 -110-151 B CENTRAL FUNCTIONS R 02/02/24 07/12/24 800054279 N 

vendor Total: 400.00 

44206 RACHLES/MICHELE'S OIL COMPANY 
24-00720 06/18/24 MAY 2024 GASOLINE/ DIESEL 

1 MAY 2024 GASOLINE 6,034.67 4-01-4 -448-448 B GASOLINE R 06/18/24 07/12/24 408993, 408344 N 
2 MAY 2024 GASOLINE 3,017.34 4-09-8 -800-196 B W/S ADMIN. - GASOLINE/OIL R 06/18/24 07/12/24 408993, 408344 N 
3 MAY 2024 GASOLINE 425.02 4-10-8 -821-196 B PARKING SVCE - GASOLINE R 06/18/24 07/12/24 408993, 408344 N 
4 MAY 2024 DIESEL 1,530.34 4-01-4 -448-448 B GASOLINE R 06/18/24 07/12/24 408464 N 
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44206 RACHLES/MICHELE'S OIL COMPANY continued 
24-00720 06/18/24 MAY 2024 GASOLINE/ DIESEL continued 

5 MAY 2024 DIESEL 765.18 4-09-8 -800-196 B W/S ADMIN. - GASOLINE/OIL R 06/18/24 07/12/24 408464 N 
11,772.55 

vendor Total: 11,772.55 

45617 ROBINSON, CHRISTOPHER J. 
24-00629 05/30/24 DJ SERVICES 7/3/2024 

1 DJ SERVICES 7/3/2024 150.00 T-16-9 -900-502 B RECREATION - FIREWORKS R 05/30/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 150.00 

46803 SAFE LIFE SECURITY CORP. 
24-00682 06/07/24 QTR 3 W/S ALARM MONITORING 

1 KINGSLEY 1 ALARM INV. 159299 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159299 N 
2 KINGSLEY 2 ALARM INV. 159304 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159304 N 
3 DOGWOOD LANE ALARM INV. 159296 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159296 N 
4 SPRING ST ALARM INV. 159298 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159298 N 
5 BOWNE AVE ALARM INV. 159300 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159300 N 
6 BIRCH DRIVE ALARM INV. 159301 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159301 N 
7 ORCHARD ST ALARM INV. 159302 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159302 N 
8 E STREET ALARM INV. 159303 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159303 N 
9 PATRIOTS POINT INV. 159295 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE~ ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159295 N 

10 COURT STREET ALARM INV. 159297 117.00 4-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE - ALARMS R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159297 N 
1,170.00 

24-00683 06/07/24 QTR 3 ALARM, CCTV MONITORING 
1 WTP FIRE ALARM, MONITORING 296.85 4-09-8 -831-238 B WATER PLANT - EQUIPMENT M/R R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159343 N 
2 BORO HALL ACCESS CONTROL 225.00 4-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159306 N 
3 POLICE BURGULAR, FIRE, ACCESS 383.85 4-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159139 N 
4 SUPERVISED DOOR OPENING 105.00 4-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159139 N 
5 POLICE CCTV 147.00 4-01-2 -240-226 B POLICE DEPT - EQUIPMENT M & R R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159139 N 
6 COURT CCTV 147.00 4-01-6 -655-301 B MUNICIPAL COURT - COPY MACHINE/EQUIP.M&R R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159139 N 
7 FIRE ALARM, MONITORING 296.85 4-01-1 -190-412 B PUBLIC B&G-COURT STREET SCHOOL R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159362 N 
8 FIRE DEPT ACCESS CONTROL 135.00 4-01-1 -190-406 B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159140 N 
9 MONITORING, CCTV DPW 252.00 4-01-1 -190-413 B PUBLIC B&G - DPW R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159168 N 

10 BORO HALL BURGLAR ALARM 239.70 4-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 06/07/24 07/12/24 159284 N 
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46803 SAFE LIFE SECURITY CORP. Continued 
24-00683 06/07/24 QTR 3 ALARM, CCTV MONITORING Continued 
11 BORO HALL FIRE ALARM 354.00 4-01-1 -190-407 
12 LIBRARY MONITORING 236.00 4-01-7 -750-171 
13 LIBRARY MONITORING 180.00 4-01-7 -750-171 

2,998.25 

vendor Total: 4,168.25 

47521 SHELTERWOOD FOREST MANAGERS 
24-00723 06/24/24 PROF SVCS SHADE TREE FORESTER 

1 PROF SVCS SHADE TREE FORESTER 3,750.00 4-01-3 -320-510 

vendor Total: 3,750.00 

47537 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 
24-00702 06/14/24 Meraki wifi / License 

1 Meraki Wifi Access Point 904.59 4-01-2 -240-226 
2 Meraki License for Access poin ___ 2_51 __ .7 __ 6 4-01-2 -240-226 

1,156.35 

vendor Total: 1,156.35 

47)60 SHORELANDS CONSTRUCTION INC. 
24-00850 07/12/24 LIBRARY RENOVATIONS PAY #8 22-00005 C 

1 LIBRARY RENOVATIONS PAY #8 148,579.39 C-04-7 -760-102 

vendor Total: 148,579.39 

47614 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY, LLC 
24-00707 06/17/24 Fertilizer/Downtown Flowers 

1 Fertilizer/Downtown Flowers 502.97 4-01-3 -300-298 
2 Fertilizer/Downtown Flowers 167.66 4-01-3 -300-298 

670.63 

Vendor Total: 670.63 

B PUBLIC B&iG - BORO HALL 
B PUBLIC LIBRARY - BLDG MAINT/REPAIR 
B PUBLIC LIBRARY - BLDG MAINT/REPAIR 

B SHADE TREE - FORESTRY CONSULTING 

B POLICE DEPT - EQUIPMENT M & R 
B POLICE DEPT - EQUIPMENT M & R 

R 
R 
R 

R 

R 
R 

B 2021/01,2022/14-IMPROVEMENTS TO LIBRARY R 

BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES 
BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES 

R 
R 

06/07/24 07/12/24 
06/07/24 07/12/24 
06/07/24 07/12/24 

06/24/24 07/12/24 

06/14/24 07/12/24 
06/14/24 07/12/24 

10/26/22 07/12/24 

06/17/24 07/12/24 
06/20/24 07/12/24 

159305 
158476 
158476 

060524 

Bl8458495 
B18458495 

N 
N 
N 

N 

N 
N 

N 

142814264001 N 
142814264002 N 
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48324 SPECTROTEL OF NEW JERSEY LLC 
24-00842 07/11/24 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 

1 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 1,199.15 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 
2 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 874.61 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 
3 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 437.31 4-01-6 -655-362 B MUNICIPAL COURT - TELEPHONE R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 
4 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 365.31 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 
5 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 224.12 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 
6 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 195.13 4-01-7 -750-362 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - TELEPHONE R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 
7 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 195.13 4-01-7 -750-306 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&R/INTERNET R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 
8 JULY TELEPHONE & INTERNET 204.58 4-09-8 -831-362 B WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 07/11/24 07/12/24 12359959 N 

3,695.34 

vendor Total: 3,695.34 

48727 STONEDOG INC. 
24-00389 03/28/24 NPP - Half Mile of Horses B 

3 NPP - Half Mile of Horses 13,400.00 G-02-24-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-0/E R 03/28/24 07/12/24 T2399 N 

vendor Tota 1: 13,400.00 

48742 TRITON TRAINING GROUP LLC 
24-00700 06/14/24 870 Armorer 1s shotgun course 

1 870 Armorer 1s shotgun course 450.00 3-01-2 -240-508 B POLICE DEPT - TRAINING/DUES R 06/14/24 07/12/24 2871 N 

vendor Total: 450.00 

48760 TREASURER STATE OF NJ DEPT OF 
24-00815 07/07/24 QTR 2 MARRIAGE LICENSE FEES 

1 QTR 2 MARRIAGE LICENSE FEES 550.00 4-01-9 -901-882 B G.L. MISC.-MARRIAGE LIC. FEES R 07/07/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 550.00 

48768 TREASURER STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
24-00736 06/25/24 ELEVATOR INSPECTION FEE 

1 ELEVATOR INSPECTION FEE 258.00 4-01-1 -190-415 B PUBLIC B&G - ELEVATOR R 06/25/24 07/12/24 1315-00170-001 N 

vendor Total: 258.00 
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48795 STEPPAT 1 RONNIE 
24-00724 06/25/24 2024 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT 

1 2024 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT 150.00 4-01-6 -605-735 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-MISC.EXPENSES R 06/25/24 07/12/24 N 

vendor Total: 150.00 

49405 T-MOBILE USA INC. 
24-00022 01/23/24 T-Mobile Hotspots B 

7 T-Mobile Hotspots 5/27 - 6/26 57.40 4-01-7 -750-306 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&R/INTERNET R 01/23/24 07/12/24 967113770 N 

Vendor Total: 57.40 

49584 TAYLOR FENCE CO. INC. 
24-00714 06/18/24 Fence/Parts/E.Street outfall 

1 Fence/Parts/E.Street outfall 60.95 4-01-3 -300-272 BROAD REPAIR & MA-INT - STORM DRAIN REPAIR R 06/18/24 07/12/24 062024 N 

vendor Total: 60.95 

50261 TOMAR INDUSTRIES INC 
24-00531 04/30/24 MAY JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 

3 LINERS, PAPER TOWELS 152.66 4-01-1 -190-406 B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 04/30/24 07/12/24 174352 N 
4 TOILET PAPER, C-FOLD TOWELS 247.94 4-01-1 -190-413 B PUBLIC B&G - DPW R 04/30/24 07/12/24 174526 N 
5 TISSUE, CLEANER, TOILET TISSUE 546.92 4-01-1 -190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 04/30/24 07/12/24 174529 N 

947.52 

vendor Total: 947.52 

50863 TOPP COPYING PRODUCTS 
24-00656 06/07/24 2024 service contract 

1 2024 SERVICE CONTRACT 1,325.00 4-01-6 -655-304 B MUNICIPAL COURT - COMPUTER/NT/REPAIR R 06/07/24 07/12/24 INV435453 N 

vendor Total: 1,325.00 

55056 VERIZON 
24-00807 07/07/24 JUNE 2024 TELEPHONE 

1 JUNE 2024 TELEPHONE 457.22 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 07/07/24 07/12/24 156625338000173 N 
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55056 VERIZON Continued 
24-00807 07/07/24 JUNE 2024 TELEPHONE continued 

2 JUNE 2024 TELEPHONE --=13_,;.5.~20 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 07/07/24 07/12/24 250776161000114 N 
592.42 

vendor Total: 592.42 

55057 VERIZON ONLINE 
24-00053 01/24/24 INTERNET SERVICES FIREHOUSE B 

7 INTERNET SERVICES FIREHOUSE 143.19 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 01/24/24 07/12/24 957122469000199 N 

24-00087 01/26/24 CT ST SCHOOL INTERNET B 
8 CT ST SCHOOL INTERNET - JUNE 138.19 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 01/26/24 07/12/24 457116219000173 N 

vendor Total: 281.38 

55060 VERIZON WIRELESS 
24-0005101/24/24 WTP CELL SERVICE FOR ALARMS B 

7 WTP CELL SERVICE FOR ALARMS 184.86 4-09-8 -831-362 B WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 01/24/24 07/12/24 9966568501 N 

24-00758 06/28/24 CELL PHONES/ IPAD SVCS JUNE 24 
1 CELL PHONES/ IPAD SVCS JUNE 24 326.43 4-01-2 -240-385 B POLICE DEPT - VERIZON WIRELESS/DIRECT CN R 06/28/24 07/12/24 9966876347 N 
2 CELL PHONES/ IPAD SVCS JUNE 24 192.97 4-09-8 -821-362 B SEWER SERVICE - TELEPHONE R 06/28/24 07/12/24 9966876347 N 
3 CELL PHONES/ IPAD SVCS JUNE 24 41.28 4-09-8 -831-362 B WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 06/28/24 07/12/24 9966876347 N 
4 CELL PHONES/ !PAD SVCS JUNE 24 10.12 4-01-6 -655-362 B MUNICIPAL COURT - TELEPHONE R 06/28/24 07/12/24 9966876347 N 
5 CELL PHONES/ IPAD SVCS JUNE 24 50.60 4-01-1 -155-503 B CODE ENFORCE - SOFTWARE/IPADS R 06/28/24 07/12/24 9966876347 N 
6 CELL PHONES/ IPAD SVCS JUNE 24 577.37 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 06/28/24 07/12/24 9966876347 N 

1,198.77 

24-00759 06/28/24 POLICE CELL SVC JUNE 2024 
1 POLICE CELL SVC JUNE 2024 780.26 4-01-2 -240-385 B POLICE DEPT - VERIZON WIRELESS/DIRECT CN R 06/28/24 07/12/24 9966876348 N 

vendor Tota 1 : 2,163.89 

56052 VORTEX SERVICES LLC 
23-00898 07/14/23 TV camera Broadway sewer Main 

1 TV camera Broadway sewer Main 3,950.00 3-09-8 -821-171 B SEWER SERVICE - MAINNTENANCE & REPAIR R 07/14/23 07/12/24 313512 N 
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56052 VORTEX SERVICES LLC continued 
24-00598 05/16/24 video/TV Broadway/Rt.79 

1 video/TV Broadway/Rt.79 2,150.00 4-09-8 -821-171 B SEWER SERVICE - MAINNTENANCE & REPAIR R 05/16/24 07/12/24 314006 N 

vendor Total: 6,100.00 

57220 BILL WAGNER & SON INC 
24-00523 04/30/24 MAY SUPPLIES 

1 MAY SUPPLIES 219, 72 4-09-8 -815-246 B WATER SERVICE - MISC EQUIPMENT R 04/30/24 07/12/24 204299 N 
2 MAY SUPPLIES 15.29 4-09-8 -815-246 B WATER SERVICE - MISC EQUIPMENT R 04/30/24 07/12/24 204321 N 

235.01 

vendor Total: 235.01 

57258 WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
24-00062 01/24/24 2024 PROF SERVICE WATER PLANT B 

4 2024 PROF SERVICE WATER PLANT 675.00 4-09-8 -800-374 B W/S ADMIN-CONTRACTED SVCES R 01/24/24 07/12/24 WFH24M01-3 N 
5 2024 PROF SERVICE- WTP APRIL 675.00 4-09-8 -800-374 B W/S ADMIN-CONTRACTED SVCES R 01/24/24 07/12/24 WFH24M01-4 N 
6 2024 PROF SERVICE- WTP MAY 675.00 4-09-8 -800-374 B W/S ADMIN-CONTRACTED SVCES R 01/24/24 07/12/24 WFH24M01-5 N 

2,025.00 

vendor Total: 2,025.00 

57293 WATSON, FRANK 
24-00823 07/11/24 BAGPIPER- OLDE FREEHOLD DAY 

1 BAGPIPER- OLDE FREEHOLD DAY 100.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEHOLD DAY R 07/11/24 07/12/24 N 

Vendor Total: 100.00 

57296 WB MASON COMPANY INC. 
24-00647 05/30/24 JUNE OFFICE SUPPLIES 

3 DVD-R DISCS 72.86 4-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 05/30/24 07/12/24 246999555 N 

vendor Total: 72.86 
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57926 WHITE, ALEXANDER 
24-00734 06/25/24 LIVE ENTERTAINMENT - FIREWORKS 

1 LIVE ENTERTAINMENT - FIREWORKS 1,750.00 T-16-9 -900-502 B RECREATION - FIREWORKS 

vendor Total: 1,750.00 

Total Purchase orders: 117 Total P.O. Line Items: 227 Total List Amount: 663,872.76 Total void Amount: 

Page No: 22 

First Rcvd chk/Void 
Stat/chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice 

1099 
Exel 

R 06/25/24 07/12/24 N 

0.00 
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CURRENT FUND 3-01 1,508.75 0.00 1,508.75 0.00 0.00 1,508.75 

W/S OPERATING 3-09 4,020.00 0.00 4,020.00 0.00 0.00 4,020.00 

PARKING OPERATING 3-10 111559.60 0.00 111559.60 0.00 0.00 111559.60 
Year Total: 17,088.35 0.00 17,088.35 0.00 0.00 17,088.35 

CURRENT FUND 4-01 195,122.72 0.00 195,122.72 0.00 0.00 195,122.72 

W/S OPERATING 4-09 36,465.98 0.00 36,465.98 0.00 0.00 36,465.98 

PARKING OPERATING 4-10 31622.24 0.00 31622.24 0.00 0.00 31622.24 
Year Total: 235,210.94 0.00 235,210.94 0.00 0.00 235,210.94 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST A-20 2.40 0.00 2.40 0.00 0.00 2.40 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT C-04 371,077.45 0.00 371,077.45 0.00 0.00 371,077.45 

GRANT FUND G-02 21,335.62 0.00 21,335.62 0.00 0.00 21,335.62 

LAND USE TRUST L-12 2,087.50 0.00 2,087.50 0.00 0.00 2,087.50 

LIBRARY TRUST L-21 61910.00 0.00 61910.00 0.00 0.00 6,910.00 
Year Total: 8,997.50 0.00 8,997.50 0.00 0.00 8,997.50 

TRUST FUND T-15 4,508.00 0.00 4,508.00 0.00 0.00 4,508.00 

RECREATION TRUST T-16 5,652.50 0.00 51652.50 0.00 0.00 51652.50 
Year Total: 10,160.50 0.00 10,160.50 0.00 0.00 10,160.50 

Total of All Funds: 663,872.76 0.00 663,872.76 0.00 0.00 663,872.76 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY. 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDE'ITO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON JULY 15, 2024. 

TilACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #13 /2024 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC 

MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A.10:4-12. 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough"), a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey, is subject to certain requirements of the 
Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, et seq. (the "Act"), and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12 provides that an Executive Session, not open to the public, 
may be held for certain specified purposes when authorized by resolution; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Borough to discuss, in a session not open to the public 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. I0:4-12(b)(7) & (8),contract negotiation and potential litigation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Council of the Borough 
of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows: 

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 
length. 

2. The Mayor and Council assembled in public session on July 15, 2024 and 
determined that an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held on July 15, 2024 at 
approximately 7:30 P.M. for the discussion of matters relating to the specific items designated 
above. 

3. This resolution will take effect immediately. 


